

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

,

358

Снар. 351.

FRYEBURG ACADEMY.-PLANTATIONS D AND SALMON BROOK.

Chapter 351.

An act to incorporate the Webster Association of Fryeburg Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purpose of corporation. General powers, &c.

Capital.

First meeting.

SECT. 1. Alvin Boody, Samuel Souther, junior, Enoch C. Farrington, second, and J. Whitman Towle, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the Webster Association of Fryeburg Academy, for the purpose of diffusing useful knowledge, and promoting the interests of science and literature, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law or equity; use a common seal; make and establish by-laws, not repugnant to the laws of the state, for the management of their affairs; take, hold and convey any estate, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding the sum of five thousand dollars in value over and above the value of their books.

SECT. 2. Alvin Boody is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, on giving such notice of the time and place thereof as he may think suitable.

[Approved April 15, 1854.]

Chapter 352.

An act to authorize the plantations D and Salmon Brook to raise money to repair the roads in said plantations.

SECT. 1. All the power that towns have to raise and expend money to build and repair roads are hereby extended to plantations Letter D and Salmon Brook, in the county of Aroostook, and the assessors of said plantations are hereby authorized to assess, and the collector and treasurer thereof to collect, taxes in the same manner and on the same conditions as are towns in similar cases.

SECT. 2. The organization and doings of said plantations are hereby declared to be legal, and said plantations may in May next, and annually afterwards, choose a treasurer and collector and any other officers, who shall have the power now possessed by the treasurer and collector of a town and of such other officers.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 15, 1854.]

Letter D and Salmon Brook plantations authorized to raise money to build roads, &c.

-organization deemed logal.

Choice of officers.